Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the officers of Customs 

intercepted the Applicant, who had arrived from ~auritius on 16.05.2014 and 

opted for the green channel. On examination he was found to be carrying gold 

jewell}' weiglllng 374 grams Rs.9,64,936/-( Rupees Nine Lakhs Sixty Four 

thousand Nine hundred and Thirty six) were recovered from the Applicant. 

3. The Original Adjudicating Authority vide Order-In-Original No. 

JC/RR/ADJN/107/2014-15 dated 20.05.2014 ordered con6scation of the 

impugned gold jewelry but allowed its redemption on payment ofRs.3,50,000/­

('Rupees Three lakhs Fifty thousand) and imposed penalty ofRs. 1,00,000/- ( 

Rupees One lakh) under section 112 (a) of the Customs Act, 1962 on the 

Applicant. A penalty of Rs. 5,000 I- was also imposed under section 114AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962 on Applicant. 

4. Aggrieved by the said order, the applicant filed appeal before the

[...]

not of used jewellery. Therefore, facts are clearly distinguishable. 

8. The Applicant is a foreign national, He was intercepted as he opted for 

the Green Channel. A search of his person resulted in the recovery of gold 

jewelry weighing 374 grams Rs.9,64,936/-( Rupees Nine Lakhs Sixty Four 

thousand Nine hundred and Thirty six}. The Applicant has claimed that he was 

wearing the gold jewelry which has not been refuted by the lower authorities, 

and there is no findings that the gold jewelry was ingeniously concealed. The 

gold jewelry is not of 24 carat purity as ascertained by the Adjudicating